The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2019

calculated using the discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB liability

(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one

percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ 229,315,000  (152,821,000) (465,622,000)

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2019

 12 (Continued)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend

Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2019

calculated using the healthcare cost trend rates as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability (asset)

would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage

point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (500,124,000) (152,821,000) 273,207,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2019:

Beginning

Year of Amortization of year End of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:

Change in assumptions 2018 2.2 years $ 89,406,000  —  74,505,000  14,901,000

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 89,406,000  —  74,505,000  14,901,000

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 2.4 years $ 6,812,000  —  6,812,000  —

2018 2.2 years 31,630,909  —  26,359,091  5,271,818

2019 1.9 years —  47,911,000  25,216,316  22,694,684

38,442,909  47,911,000  58,387,407  27,966,502

Change in assumptions 2019 1.9 years $ —  97,489,000  51,310,000  46,179,000

Difference betw een projected

and actual earnings on

OPEB plan investments 2017 5 years 74,136,000  —  24,712,000  49,424,000

2018 5 years 6,844,000  —  1,711,000  5,133,000

2019 5 years —  (38,635,000) (7,727,000) (30,908,000)

80,980,000  (38,635,000) 18,696,000  23,649,000

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 119,422,909  106,765,000  128,393,407  97,794,502

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2019

 13

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2020 $ (77,940,502)

2021 (18,696,000)

2022 6,016,000

2023 7,727,000

Total $ (82,893,502)

(7) Collective OPEB Benefit

The components of the collective OPEB benefit (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending

June 30, 2019 are as follows:

Service cost $ 34,729,000

Interest on total OPEB liability 252,021,000

Administrative expense 1,351,000

Change of benefit terms (412,286,000)

Expected investment return net of investment expenses (207,818,000)

Other (324,000)

Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on

OPEB plan investments (18,696,000)